
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday 7 June 2022 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Council Chamber, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Jack Kennaugh 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Christopher Kettle  
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
Items on the agenda:  
 
1.   General 

 
 

(1) Apologies  
To receive any apologies from members of the Committee. 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings 5 - 14 
To consider the minutes of the meetings held on 5 April 2022 and 17 
May 2022. 
 

 

2.   Delegated Decisions  
 Members are asked to note any applications dealt with under 

delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 
3.   Planning Application: NWB/20CM015 - Hartshill Quarry, 

Nuneaton Road, Nuneaton 
 
 

Report to 
Follow 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 7 June 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

 
 

4.   Planning Application: NWB/20CM016 - Hartshill Quarry, 
Nuneaton Road, Nuneaton 
 

Report to 
Follow 

5.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1, 3, 6 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.’ 
 

 

6.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 15 - 16 
 To consider the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022. 

 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 7 June 2022 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
[...]
he Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday 5 April 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor John Cooke (Chair) 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Jack Kennaugh 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
 
Officers 
Sonu Copson, RoW Definitive Mapping Officer 
Ian Marriott, Delivery Lead - Commercial and Regulatory 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Paul Williams, Delivery Lead - Governance Services 
 
Public 
Ian Briggs, Landesign UK Agent for KSD Aggregates Ltd 
 
 
 
1. General 
The Chair gave guidance on the legal constraints affecting decision-making on planning matters. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Dave Humphreys 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
None. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
05.04.22 

3. Planning applications NWB/21CM013, NWB/21CM014, NWB/21CM015 and NWB/21CM016 
each to vary planning conditions on previous planning consents to require completion 
of site restoration by 31 December 2031 at KSD Recycling, Lichfield Road, Curdworth, 
B76 0BB. 

Sally Panayi (Senior Planner) presented the applications and made the following points:  

 The report covered four applications 

 They are Section 73 applications to vary the planning conditions on each application to 

extend the date for completion of inert waste recycling operations and site restoration until 

December 2031 

 The objection from Lea Marston Parish Council was withdrawn the day before the meeting 

because the applicants are willing to review remodelling of the temporary bunding around 

site, have discussions about biodiversity offsetting and visual amenity planting and work 

with them to resolve the security night light issue. The Parish Council’s  rationale for 

withdrawing their objection was also  that the application seeks  temporary consent. It was 

requested that the planning conditions reference North Warwickshire Local Plan Policies 

LP17 and LP 18   

 The site is 9 hectares in North Warwickshire and located close to J9 of the M42 and M6 toll 

road. The site is accessed via the A446 which has a dual carriageway  

 Coleshill is three kilometres south of the site, Curdworth is one kilometre west, and Lea 

Marston is over one kilometre east  

 National Grid has a substation located 45 metres south-east of the site 

 HS2 will run past the site, and they have purchased the residential property to the south of 

the site 

 Dunston Hall is the nearest property, it is a listed building occupied by residential and 

business uses. 

 The public footpath between Lea Marston and the site has already been diverted around the 

application site and will be further diverted  by HS2 

 Other future developments in the area included a recently approved battery storage facility 

on land to the east, an allocated sand/gravel site included in the emerging Minerals Plan.  

 The site was previously a sand/gravel quarry which was later infilled with inert waste which  

in 2002  was approved to be recycled to recover aggregates. That recycling operation has 

been completed. The site now imports inert waste for recycling. 

 The site is permitted to process 400,000 tonnes of construction/demolition waste annually 

and 100,000 tonnes of Incinerator Bottom Ash annually. The limits are controlled by  by the 

EA (Environmental Agency) 

 100,000 tonnes of mineral (sand/gravel) remain on the site to be excavated 

 The second planning consent on site is a concrete batching facility that produces/exports up 

to 50,000 cubic metres of concrete annually 

 The third application is for a workshop and store building. 

 The fourth application was approved in 2015 for an extension to the north of the site for use 

as a storage area with a bund on  the northern perimeter  of the site. 

 These existing approvals all required completion of works by the end of December 2021 

 The current applications were submitted prior to that deadline date,   

 The application site is in the Green Belt where development is considered unacceptable 

unless ‘very special circumstances’ outweigh the harm.The ‘very special circumstances’ put 

forward are considered acceptable: “the site makes a major contribution to Warwickshire's 

Page 6

Page 2 of 7



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
05.04.22 

local aggregate assessment, Warwickshire currently has insufficient active primary 

aggregate sites to meet the county's needs, Dunton is one of the largest suppliers of 

recycled aggregates in the county and the loss of this would have an adverse impact on 

local supply of aggregates, HS2 in the area will generate construction/demolition waste and 

a need for aggregates and concrete, closure of the Dunton site would generate the need for 

an alternative site which would be difficult to identify and locate on a site in a better served 

area. Transporting waste further to an alternative site would have environmental 

implications”. 

 The site is contained by the major roads to the west and by the HS2 line to be in a 30 metre 

deep cutting to the east 

 Appearance and operation of the site has improved during the 20 years that KSD have 

ope
[...]
re jointly planning 
to plant trees on the northern border. Ian Briggs conceded that some of the required planting in the 
northern gap could have been done but was not. The trees put in post-Covid would be removed if 
planning permission was denied and for that reason the planting had not be done on the northern 
bund. Ian Briggs said that if the 10 year extension is given the planting will be done.. 
  
In response to Councillor Matecki, Ian Briggs stated that pre-application discussions were had with 
the planning officers. There is development in the area for the next 10 years that would need a 
waste facility. While KSD had wanted to go for a permanent consent at this site, following 
discussions with officers it was considered better to wait and reconsider the options in 10 years’ 
time.  
Councillor Matecki raised concerns that there would be constant ‘temporary’ applications..   
  
Debate 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince noted that it was unusual for a site like this to have no objections 
which implied that the site was well run. The pre-application discussions would have happened 
pre-December 2021.   
  
Councillor Kettle said that he was happy if all the applications matched up to a restoration date of 
31st December 2031 and that there was evidence that this was being worked on and trees were 
being planted.  
  
Vote 
Councillor Simpson-Vince proposed the recommendations, subject to the proposed conditions. 
This was seconded by Councillor Justin Kerridge. 
The committee voted unanimously for this. 
  
Resolved 
1. That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the variation 
of the relevant planning condition on each of the four planning applications the subjects of this 
report, to extend the date for operation of facilities at KSD Recycled Aggregates until 31 December 

Page 8

Page 4 of 7



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
05.04.22 

2031, subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the 
Strategic Director for Communities.     
 
Subject to    
 
2. That the officers be requested to review the restoration and aftercare conditions for the 
permissions and making such additions and modifications as are necessary to ensure consistent 
requirements across all the permissions for the submission and approval of restoration and 
aftercare plans prior to the cessation of operations and for the timing of their implementation. 
 
 
4. Diversion of Public Footpath RB5 in Rugby 
Sonu Copson (RoW Definitive Mapping Officer) presented the application and made the following 
points: 

 This application concerns a the proposed footpath change in Rugby to be made under the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257 

 On the 18th March 2021 the County Council granted planning permission for the restoration 

of Parkfield Road quarry through the importation/deposit of inert restoration material by rail  

 In addition to the requirement to submit details in order to discharge a number of pre-

commencement planning conditions, the applicant was required to make an application to 

the County Council to divert the RB5/1 footpath  

 The applicant (Cemex) requested the diversion to allow them to carry out the operations 

permitted by the planning permission, which are limited by condition to 25 years from the 

commencement of development  

 As the diversion to the footpath is so minor Cemex applied for the diversion to be 

permanent  

 The proposed footpath would curve southwards before continuing generally north-east to 

join the public footpath  

 The diverted route would have a three-metre width fence and the path itself would be two 

metres wide. All the work would be funded by the applicants 

 The nearby Traffic Regulation Order will end when the quarry has been filled in and the path 

has been restored. When the quarry is filled in, work to restore the wildlife would be done  

 There were no objections from the consultees. 

Qu
[...]
thin the community to 
succeed Councillor Stevens. Ruth Challis offered to take up this role and this nomination was 
approved by the Leader of the Council. The committee need to approve this nomination.  
  
Questions 
In response to Councillor Kerridge, Paul Williams stated that Ruth Challis was part of the local 
community and a young mother; she was approached by the Education Foundation after the local 
member said that they could not do it and no other members took it up.  
  
Debate 
Councillor Kerridge noted that he was not happy to vote for someone he did not know and would 
feel more comfortable if the County Council recommended someone, then have someone 
recommended to them.  
The Chair said that a lot of appointments were made by the County Council and noted that the 
Leader of Council had already accepted this nomination. He concluded that they would sometimes 
have to take other people’s advice.   
  
Councillor Matecki said that they were being asked to approve the recommendations and not 
make one.  
 
Vote 
Councillor Matecki proposed the recommendations as stated. This was seconded by Councillor 
Jeff Clarke 
 
11 members voted in favour and one abstained. 
 
Resolved 
That the Regulatory Committee approves:  

Page 10

Page 6 of 7



 

Page 7 
Regulatory Committee 
 
05.04.22 

1. The appointment of Councillor Marian Humphreys to the Warwickshire Corporate Parents 
Association (AKA Tiffin Club).  
2. The nomination of Mrs Ruth Challis to the Long Itchington Education Foundation.    
 
 
6. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
Resolved 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1, 3, 6 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Page 11

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday 17 May 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Chris Mills 
 
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Jack Kennaugh 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

None. 
 
2. Election of Chair 
Resolved 
That Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince be Chair of the Regulatory Committee for the ensuing municipal 
year. 
 
 
3. Election of Vice-Chair 
Resolved 
That Councillor John Cooke be Vice-Chair of the Regulatory Committee for the ensuing municipal 
year. 
 

Page 13

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes (Public) of the Previous Meeting (17 May 2022)

	6 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday 7 June 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair)  
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Judy Falp  
Councillor Dave Humphreys  
Councillor Justin Kerridge  
Councillor Christopher Kettle  
Councillor Jan Matecki  
Councillor Chris Mills  
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Officers 
John Cole, Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Marriott, Delivery Lead – Commercial and Regulatory 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Public 
Kashan Aslam, Crown Aggregates 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Jeff Clarke, Councillor Mandy Tromans was present 

as a substitute. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Sarah Feeney and Councillor Adrian Warwick. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings 

 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 5 April 2022 and 17 May 2022 were approved as an 

accurate record. 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.06.22 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
None. 
 
3. Planning Application: NWB/20CM015 - Hartshill Quarry, Nuneaton Road, Nuneaton 
 
Matthew Williams (Senior Planning Officer) provided a summary of the application alongside 
planning application NWB/20CM016 (agenda item 4). Both sought permission for mineral 
processing equipment, plant, and infrastructure at Hartshill Quarry, Nuneaton. He advised that 
NWB/20CM015 was a retrospective application; NWB/20CM016 proposed development of an 
aggregates washing plant and ancillary machinery. The applicant, Mr Kashan Aslam of Crown 
Aggregates, was present at the meeting. 
 
Matthew Williams stated that: 
 

 The report provided details of another planning application for residential development 
proposed at land south of the site. This application was yet to be determined by North 
Warwickshire Borough Council. 

 A third application at Hartshill Quarry, not presented to the Committee at the meeting, 
sought an amendment to the phasing and working of the overall site to enable reworking of 
material. 

 Hartshill Quarry is a hard rock quarry with extraction by blasting and use of excavators. 
Mineral extraction has taken place at the site for over a century. 

 From the mid-1990s, the Quarry was not in operation. Following its sale in the mid-2010s, 
operations were re-established. 

 
Matthew Williams advised that statutory consultees had not raised any objections ‘in principle’ to 
planning application NWB/20CM015. However, the Environmental Health Officer (EHO) had 
sought a condition for dust control. The EHO had expressed an interest in receipt of additional 
data relating to traffic flows and the impact of traffic on air quality monitoring and management. 
Matthew Williams advised that most traffic related to the existing permitted use of the site; many of 
the vehicles accessing the site were third-party hauliers which the applicant had no control over. 
Therefore, it may not be appropriate to introduce a condition for this consideration. 
 
Matthew Williams advised that the Canal and River Trust had considered the proposal and made a 
request for information relating to the construction and management of the proposed attenuation 
pond. 
 
Matthew Williams advised that Highways officers had acknowledged the limitations of the site 
access. However, it was recognised that Hartshill Quarry was an historic site; little could be done 
to improve the access. Highways officers had acknowledged that it was not proposed to intensify 
operations on site. There was no objection subject to conditions to ensure that vehicles would be 
clean and covered.  
 
Matthew Williams advised that no objection had been raised by WCC Ecology. However, 
conditions specifying provision of a Landscape and Environmental Management Plan (LEMP) and 
Construction and Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) were requested. 
 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.06.22 

Matthew Williams noted that the WCC Planning Policy response accepted that the proposal was 
generally in accordance with policy and could be supported. However, observations had been 
made in respect of production levels at the site. Production output figures had not been provided 
since the Quarry reopened. As a result, it was not possible to assess whether the application 
would lead to increased production. Matthew Williams advised that it was regrettable that the 
applicant had failed to engage with the Policy Team, but this was not a reason to refuse 
permission. 
 
Matthew Williams provided a summary of representations that had been received. Local residents 
had not contributed comments. However, a representation had been made by Tarmac Trading, the 
owner of the land south of the Quarry where residential development was proposed. Tarmac 
Trading’s observations related principally to the third application which sought a variation to the 
conditions of the Quarry’s existing planning permission. It was requested that the Council take 
account of the proposed residential development when determining the application. Matthew 
Williams advised that there was no ‘in principle’ objection to either of applications presented to the 
Committee at the meeting which could be determined separately from the third application. 
 
Matthew Williams advised that, a day before the meeting, a late representation had been received 
from Hanson, a company also involved in mineral extraction. Hanson had previously owned the 
site of Hartshill Quarry as part of Midlands Quarry Products. Hanson asserted that it was the 
owner of the minerals within the Quarry. It contended that the applicant had not served the correct 
notice as required by the relevant legislation. Hanson requested that the applications be 
withdrawn.  
 
Matthew Williams advised the Committee that the applications presented for determination were 
not concerned with the winning and working of minerals; they were for plant and equipment 
associated with the processing of minerals. He advised that clarification had been sought from 
Hanson, requesting plans and additional information. There had not been time to undertake a 
detailed assessment of Hanson’s representation. The Committee was advised that consideration 
of the planning applications should proceed; however, there was an option to delay issuing of 
decision notices for a reasonable period, allowing Hanson to expand on the points raised. 
 
Matthew Williams provided an overview of policy considerations, stating that the current planning 
consent for Hartshill Quarry allowed the site to be in operation until 2042. The plant and equipment 
that the applicant sought to regularise were consistent with standard arrangements at similar sites 
elsewhere. In general terms, the site conformed with policy. 
 
Matthew Williams advised that visual impact was minimal, the site was relatively well screened by 
topography and vegetation. A Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment had been submitted 
which concluded that the application had negligible adverse visual impact. 
 
In conclusion, Matthew Williams stated that NWB/20CM015 was a retrospective application for 
recently installed plant, equipment, and infrastructure, some of which was essential for the 
operation of the site. It was a location which had previously been used for the operation of plant 
and equipment. Wheel washing equipment limited the impact the site had on the public highway. 
The washing plant and other facilities added value to the product produced by the Quarry. It was 
considered to be an application that could be supported.  
 
 



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.06.22 

4. Planning Application: NWB/20CM016 - Hartshill Quarry, Nuneaton Road, Nuneaton 
 
Matthew Williams (Senior Planning Officer) provided a summary of this application which sought 
permission for an additional washing plant adjacent to the location of the existing equipment.  
 
Matthew Williams advised that consultee responses were similar to those of the preceding 
application. There were no ‘in principle’ objections. Conditions had been specified by the 
Environmental Health Officer (EHO) in relation to noise and dust. A condition requiring a noise 
mitigation strategy had been accidentally omitted from the report and should be added if 
permission were granted. The Canal and River Trust had sought a condition relating to surface 
water management. Highways recommendations were consistent with the preceding application, 
acknowledging that there would be no imported material for processing and that there would be no 
intensification of use of the access. WCC Ecology had sought conditions for ecology monitoring 
prior to the commencement of work. Planning Policy observations were consistent with the 
preceding application.  
 
Matthew Williams advised that the previously outlined representation from Tarmac Trading also 
applied to this application, as did the representation from Hanson. He advised that Policy 
considerations were consistent with those of the previous application. The proposal was for well-
screened, low-level plant which would have negligible visual impact.   
 
In conclusion, Matthew Williams stated that the proposed aggregates washing plant would be 
located within an operational area of the site. The plant would allow the sustainable use of 
minerals and enable an improved, higher-value aggregate to be produced. The applicant had 
advised that it would not increase production or intensify activities on site. It was considered to be 
an application that could be supported.  
  
Questions 
 
Members presented questions relating to planning applications NWB/20CM015 and 
NWB/20CM016. 
 
In response to Councillor Kerridge, Matthew Williams advised that, should permission be granted, 
a note would be provided directing the landowner and operator of the site to liaise with the Canal 
and River Trust to determine arrangements for the discharge of water from the site to the nearby 
canal. 
 
In response to Councillor Kerridge, Matthew Williams advised that general conditions relating to 
noise had been included; however, the EHO had requested a condition specifying provision of a 
Noise Mitigation Strategy. Overall, it was not anticipated that the additional washing plant would 
have an adverse noise impact. 
 
In response to Councillor Falp, Ian Marriott (Delivery Lead – Commercial and Regulatory) provided 
more information relating to the representation from Hanson. The Company claimed to own 
mineral rights within the site. It contested that the applicant should have served notices to Hanson 
prior to submission of the application. This was a technical procedural point; based on the 
information provided a day before the meeting, it was not believed that evidence had been 
provided to show that the applicant had acted wrongfully. He stated that, if the Committee was 
minded to grant permission, issuing of decision notices would be delayed by a few days to provide 



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.06.22 

Hanson with an opportunity to expand on its claim and provide evidence that might alter the view 
of the Authority. If it was found that Hanson’s claim was valid, it would be necessary for the 
Committee to consider the applications again following service of required notices.  
 
In response to Councillor Matecki, Ian Marriott advised that there were two categories of minerals 
at the site: unexcavated mineral in the ground, and minerals in the spoil heap. Hanson’s claim 
related to the right to exploit the minerals in the ground. Therefore, the wash plant could be used to 
treat only the minerals in the spoil heap and this would not infringe any alleged rights. However, he 
advised that the provenance of the minerals being processed by the wash plant was probably not 
relevant to the Committee’s deliberations.  
 
In response to Councillor Kettle, Matthew Williams advised that NWB/20CM015 sought 
retrospective planning permission for plant and equipment, with a proposed attenuation pond. The 
planning condition requiring additional information prior to work being undertaken related to the 
pond. Other conditions would be instated with the intention of seeking compliance by the applicant; 
however, it would be up to the planning authority to ensure that the terms of the permission had 
been followed faithfully.  
 
Matthew Williams advised that the conditions specifying provision of a Landscape and 
Environmental Management Plan (LEMP) and Construction and Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP) required details to be submitted within a period of three months. The applicant would be 
obliged to comply with this instruction. 
 
Councillor Kettle highlighted the poor track record of compliance by the operator. He asked if a 
monitoring condition should be introduced to record any intensification of activities at the site.  
 
Matthew Williams advised that the Planning Policy Team had requested production figures from 
the applicant to inform a better understanding of aggregates consumption across the region. He 
advised that submission of production figures to the local authority was not a mandatory 
requirement for operators. Therefore, it would not be appropriate to include a condition to this 
effect.  
 
Councillor Cooke requested that the Chair seek a view from the applicant in respect of the 
retrospective elements of the planning application. He queried whether it was fair for work to have 
been undertaken without planning consent. He stated that it was not unreasonable for the Council 
to request data relating to production levels. 
 
In response to the Chair, the applicant, Mr Kashan Aslam, stated that Crown Aggregates had not 
deliberately ignored the requirement to seek planning permission. A certificate of lawful use was 
held by the Company, and it was believed that this provided adequate permission to proceed with 
the installation of plant and equipment. He stated that the Company had acted to seek planning 
permission as soon as it was advised to do so by the Council. He apologised for the oversight.  
 
Mr Aslam advised that Crown Aggregates intended to supply the production figures requested by 
the Council. It had been delayed in doing so by the Pandemic and a change to its planning 
consultant. He stated that this was the only condition that Crown Aggregates had failed to comply 
with. He highlighted the Company’s investment in wheel wash equipment, intended to preserve the 
condition of the public highway. 
 



 

Page 6 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.06.22 

Councillor Humphreys commented that the representation from Hanson was not relevant to the 
Committee’s deliberations. The Chair agreed. 
 
Debate 
 
Councillor Matecki stated that he was satisfied with the responses provided and moved that the 
Committee approve the two applications in line with the clarifications required from Hanson and 
the resolution to defer issue of the decision notices for a reasonable period. Councillor Kerridge 
seconded the motion, provisional on submission of a noise mitigation strategy for NWB/20CM016. 
 
In response to Councillor Kettle, Matthew Williams advised that it would not be appropriate to 
introduce a condition which obliged the applicant to submit data relating to production levels.  
 
Ian Marriott advised that a monitoring condition could not be imposed solely to support the 
Authority’s Local Plan. Also, he asked the Committee to consider what it would do with the 
monitoring information at that stage.  He stated that, if the Committee required data that 
illuminated the potential for intensification of activities on site, it would need to be requested prior 
to determination of the planning application.  
 
For NWB/20CM015, Ian Marriott advised that conditions 6 and 7 required that a LEMP and CEMP 
be submitted, approved, and implemented. In terms of enforceability, he advised that failure to 
submit a LEMP or CEMP could give rise to a stalemate between the applicant and planning 
authority. This had proved to be a cause of difficulty for other planning authorities in the past. He 
advised that a solution could be found by specifying that a LEMP and CEMP be submitted and 
approved prior to issue of the decision notice. If the Committee was minded to grant approval 
subject to that requirement, conditions 6 and 7 could be amended so that they specified 
implementation of the previously approved LEMP and CEMP. 
 
Councillor Cooke stated that there were no valid planning reasons to refuse permission for either 
application. He indicated support for the proposals that had been made. He emphasised that the 
Council had made a reasonable request to the operator for information relating to production 
levels.  
 
Mr Kashan Aslam provided assurance that the figures requested would be provided by Crown 
Aggregates once arrangements had been made with its planning consultant. 
 
Vote 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation for NWB/20CM015 subject to an amendment to 
conditions 6 and 7. 
 
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of this. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of retrospective planning permission 
for buildings, structures, plant and equipment on land adjoining, but outside of, the main 
quarry permission area at Hartshill Quarry, Nuneaton Road, Nuneaton subject to the 



 

Page 7 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.06.22 

conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic 
Director for Communities 

 
Subject to  
 
2.  Issuing the decision only after a LEMP and CEMP had been approved and amendment of 

conditions 6 and 7 requiring the approved LEMP and CEMP to be implemented in full. 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation for NWB/20CM016 subject to an additional noise 
condition. 
 
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of this. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the 
development of an aggregates washing plant and ancillary machinery on land at Hartshill 
Quarry, Nuneaton Road, Nuneaton subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained 
within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

 
Subject to an additional condition stating that: 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until a noise mitigation strategy 
has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the County Planning Authority. The 
approved noise mitigation strategy shall be implemented in full for the duration of the 
development. 
 
Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of residents. 

 
In both cases, the Council would delay issuing the decision notices to allow Hanson reasonable 
time to expand upon and clarify their late objection to the applications being determined.  
 
5. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 3, 6 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
6. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 were approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 11:45. 
 

………………………………….. 
Chair


